



**THIRD QUARTER 2011
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED
June 30, 2011**

(UNAUDITED – PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT)

ASIABASEMETALS INC.

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the Company.

The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditors.

August 8, 2011

ASIABASEMETALS INC.**BALANCE SHEET****AS AT JUNE 30, 2011 AND SEPTEMBER 30, 2010**(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	June 30, 2011	September 30, 2010
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 646,626	\$ 355,201
Amounts receivable	5,176	4,394
Prepaid expenses	1,192	-
	652,994	359,595
Resource property (Note 4)	284,066	271,495
	\$ 937,060	\$ 631,090
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 21,860	\$ 18,000
Amounts due to related parties (Note 5)	97,125	55,500
	118,985	73,500
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 6)	1,042,363	646,748
Contributed surplus (Note 7)	262,473	178,076
Deficit	(486,761)	(267,234)
	818,075	557,590
	\$ 937,060	\$ 631,090

NATURE OF CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS (Note 1)

Approved by the Board:

"Raj Chowdhry"
Director

"Gerald Booth"
Director

ASIABASEMETALS INC.**STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS, COMPREHENSIVE LOSS AND DEFICIT****FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010**(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended June 30,		Nine months ended June 30,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
EXPENSES				
Advertising and promotion	\$ 3,530	\$ —	\$ 4,161	\$ 399
Consulting fees	—	(250)	—	5,000
Exploration	—	—	6,020	—
Interest and bank charges	88	256	234	482
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	2,636	(332)	2,636	(342)
Management fees	30,000	—	40,000	—
Office, administration and miscellaneous	6,238	7,887	19,581	21,777
Professional fees	11,812	—	26,113	7,476
Regulatory and transfer agent fees	3,891	6,481	18,385	13,138
Rent	6,000	6,000	18,000	18,000
Stock based compensation	17,968	144,860	84,397	144,860
LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(82,163)	(164,902)	(219,527)	(210,790)
DEFICIT, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	(404,598)	(46,067)	(267,234)	(179)
DEFICIT, END OF PERIOD	\$ (486,761)	\$ (210,969)	\$ (486,761)	\$ (210,969)
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING	69,967,283	69,427,522	69,119,029	69,427,522

ASIABASEMETALS INC.**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS****FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010**(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended June 30,		Nine months ended June 30,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN):				
OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Net loss for the period	\$ (82,163)	\$ (164,902)	\$ (219,527)	\$ (210,790)
Items not involving cash				
Stock based compensation	17,968	144,860	84,397	144,860
	(64,195)	(20,042)	(135,130)	(65,930)
Change in non-cash working capital items				
Amounts receivable	(3,916)	(2,558)	(782)	(4,451)
Prepaid expenses	(1,192)	—	(1,192)	—
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,504	6,060	3,860	38,400
Due to related parties	13,875	—	41,625	—
Cash used in operating activities	(52,924)	(16,540)	(91,619)	(31,981)
FINANCING ACTIVITY				
Proceeds from private placement, net	395,615	—	395,615	—
Cash provided by financing activity	395,615	—	395,615	—
INVESTING ACTIVITY				
Resource property costs	(1,875)	(64,366)	(12,571)	(77,116)
Cash used in investing activities	(1,875)	(64,366)	(12,571)	(77,116)
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH DURING THE PERIOD				
	340,816	(80,906)	291,425	(109,097)
CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	305,810	471,630	355,201	499,821
CASH, END OF PERIOD	\$ 646,626	\$ 390,724	\$ 646,626	\$ 390,724
NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITY:				
Mineral properties acquired by issuance of shares	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES				
Interest paid	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Income taxes paid	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —

ASIABASEMETALS INC.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

AsiaBaseMetals Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated on August 11, 2009 under the laws of British Columbia. On June 22, 2009, Tintina Resources Inc. ("Tintina") announced a reorganization of its business by way of a plan of arrangement ("Arrangement") in which Tintina would incorporate a newly formed subsidiary named AsiaBaseMetals Inc. and transfer its Gnome Zinc project and \$500,000 in cash in exchange for 68,692,558 common shares of the Company. Tintina would then distribute its 68,692,558 common shares of the Company to its current shareholders. On September 30, 2009, the Arrangement was approved by the Tintina shareholders and granted final approval by the British Columbia Supreme Court. On October 8, 2009, the Company listed its shares on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol ABZ.

The Company's principal business activities include the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral property. At June 30, 2011, the Company had not yet determined whether the property contains ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts shown for mineral properties and related deferred exploration costs is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, confirmation of the Company's interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the mineral property.

For the nine months ended June 30, 2011, the Company incurred a loss of \$82,163 and had an accumulated deficit of \$486,761 which has been funded through private placements. The Company's ability to continue its operations and to realize assets at their carrying values is dependent upon obtaining additional financing and generating revenues sufficient to cover its operating costs.

These financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in these financial statements.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**a) Basis of presentation**

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

b) Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid instruments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of issuance to be cash equivalents.

c) Resource property

All costs related to the acquisition, exploration and development of resource property are capitalized. Upon commencement of commercial production, the related accumulated costs are amortized to income using the unit of production method over estimated recoverable ore reserves. Management periodically assesses carrying values of non-producing property and if management determines that the carrying values cannot be recovered or the carrying values are related to property that has lapsed, the unrecoverable amounts are expensed.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

c) Resource property (continued)

The recoverability of the carried amounts of resource property is dependent on the existence of economically recoverable ore reserves and the ability to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development of such ore reserves and the success of future operations. The Company has not yet determined whether its resource property contains economically recoverable reserves. Amounts capitalized as resource property represent costs incurred to date, less write-downs and recoveries, and does not necessarily reflect present or future values.

When options are granted on resource property or the property is sold, proceeds are credited to the cost of the property. If no future capital expenditure is required and proceeds exceed costs, the excess proceeds are reported as a gain.

d) Long-lived asset

The Company monitors the recoverability of long-lived assets, based on factors such as current market value, future asset utilization, business climate and future undiscounted cash flows expected to result from the use of the asset. The Company's policy is to record an impairment loss in the period when it is determined that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable. The impairment loss is calculated as the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the fair value of the asset.

e) Asset retirement obligations

The Company follows the recommendations of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ("CICA"), Handbook Section 3110 *Asset Retirement Obligations*, which requires the estimated fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation be recognized when it can be reasonably estimated. This includes obligations related to future removal of property and equipment, and site restoration costs. The asset retirement obligation is recorded as a liability with a corresponding increase to the carrying amount of the related long-lived asset. As at June 30, 2011, the Company has not recognized any asset retirement obligations in respect of its resource properties.

f) Stock-based compensation

Stock options are recorded at their fair value over their vesting period as compensation expense. The Company recognizes stock-based compensation expense in accordance with CICA Section 3870, *Stock-Based Compensation and Other Stock-Based Payments*. When stock or stock options are issued to employees, compensation expense is recognized based on the fair value of the stock or stock options issued on the date of grant, over the vesting period of the stock or stock options. Stock-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the consideration received, or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, or liabilities incurred, whichever is more reliably measurable. The fair value of stock-based payments to non-employees is periodically re-measured until counterparty performance is complete, and any change therein is recognized over the period and in the same manner as if the Company had paid cash instead of paying with or using equity instruments. The cost of stock-based payments to non-employees that are fully vested and non-forfeitable at the grant date is measured and recognized at that date. On the exercise of stock options share capital is credited for consideration received and for fair value amounts previously credited to contributed surplus. The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of stock-based compensation.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

g) Foreign currency translation

Transactions and balances in currencies other than the Canadian dollar are translated using the temporal method. Accordingly revenue, expenses and non-monetary balances are translated at the rate of exchange prevailing at the transaction dates, and monetary balances are translated at the rate prevailing at the balance sheet date with resulting exchange gains and losses being included in the determination of income.

h) Loss per share

The Company uses the treasury stock method in computing loss per share. Under this method, basic earnings per share is computed by dividing earnings available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year.

For the nine month period ended on June 30, 2011, the existence of options affects the calculation of loss per share of a fully diluted basis. As the effect of this dilution is to reduce the reported loss per share, fully diluted loss per share information has not been shown.

i) Income taxes

The Company uses the asset and liability method for recording income taxes. Temporary differences arising from the difference between the tax basis of an asset or liability and its carrying amount on the balance sheet are used to calculate future income tax liabilities or assets using the tax rates anticipated to apply in the periods that temporary differences are expected to reverse.

j) Financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, amounts receivable, accounts payable, and amounts due to related parties. It is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from its financial instruments and that their fair values approximate their carrying values, unless otherwise noted.

All financial instruments are classified into one of five categories: held-for-trading, held-to-maturity investments, loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial assets or other financial liabilities. All financial instruments and derivatives are measured on the balance sheet at fair value except for loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments and other financial liabilities which are measured at amortized cost. Subsequent measurement and changes in fair value will depend on their initial classification. Held-for-trading financial assets are measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in net income. Available-for-sale financial instruments are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in other comprehensive income until the instrument is derecognized or impaired.

The Company has classified its financial instruments as follows:

- i) Cash as held-for-trading and measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in net loss.
- ii) Amounts receivable as loans and receivables and measured at amortized cost.
- iii) Accounts payable and amounts due to related parties are classified as other financial liabilities and measured at amortized cost.

ASIABASEMETALS INC.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**k) Use of estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The more significant areas requiring the use of estimates include impairment of the resource properties, stock-based compensation and future income tax benefits. Management bases its estimates on historical experience and on other assumptions considered to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual results may differ from the estimates.

3. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS**i) Business combinations**

In January 2009, the CICA issued Section 1582, *Business Combinations*, which replaces former guidance on business combinations. Section 1582 establishes principles and requirements of the acquisition method for business combination and related disclosures. The Section applies prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 2011 with earlier adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on the financial statements.

ii) Consolidation and non-controlling interests

In January 2009, the CICA issued Section 1601, *Consolidated Financial Statements*, and 1602, *Non-controlling Interests*, which replaces existing guidance. Section 1602 provides guidance on accounting for a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary in consolidated financial statements subsequent to a business combination. These standards are effective on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period on or after January 2011 with earlier adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on the financial statements.

In August 2009, the AcSB issued amendments to Section 1625, *Comprehensive Revaluation of Assets and Liabilities*, for consistency with the new Section 1582. The amendments require that, when push-down accounting is used following the acquisition of an enterprise, the assets and liabilities are to be measured at the values used in accounting for the purchase transaction or transactions in accordance with Section 1582. The amendments also require that, when a future income tax asset that arose prior to the date of a comprehensive revaluation and that was not recognized in the comprehensive revaluation, is subsequently recognized, the benefit should be recognized in accordance with Section 1582 and Section 3465, *Income Taxes*.

The amendments apply prospectively to comprehensive revaluations of assets and liabilities occurring in fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Early adoption is permitted as of the beginning of a fiscal year. An entity adopting this Section for a fiscal year beginning before January 1, 2011 also adopts Section 1582.

In August 2009, the AcSB issued amendments to Section 3251, *Equity*, as a result of issuing Section 1602, *Non-controlling Interests*. The amendments require non-controlling interests to be recognized as a separate component of equity.

The amendments apply only to entities that have adopted Section 1602.

ASIABASEMETALS INC.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011**(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS (continued)

iii) International financial reporting standards

Under the pronouncement issued by the CICA Accounting Standards Board in February 2008, effective for its fiscal year commencing October 1, 2011, the Company will be required to prepare interim and annual financial statements under International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") including restatement of amounts reported for comparative purposes. The conversion to IFRS will impact the Company's accounting policies, information technology and data systems, internal controls over financial reporting and disclosure controls and procedures. The transition will also impact business activities, such as foreign currency activities, certain contractual arrangements, capital requirements and compensation arrangements.

The Company completed its IFRS conversion plan and is currently following the conversion plan to complete the transition to IFRS. As part of its transition process, the Company will continue to invest in training and resources to ensure a timely conversion.

4. RESOURCE PROPERTY

On September 30, 2009, Tintina transferred its interest in the Gnome Zinc project and \$500,000 in cash to the Company as part of its reorganization as described in Note 1. Tintina also transferred its right, title and interest in the Gnome Zinc project to purchase a 1% NSR royalty for \$2,000,000 up to the period ending on March 11, 2020. The Company recorded the transaction in accordance with Section 3840, *Related Party Transactions* of the CICA Handbook.

The transaction was recorded as a shareholder transfer at Tintina's carrying value of the Gnome Zinc project of \$146,748 and an increase in cash of \$500,000.

During the nine month period ended June 30, 2011 and the year ended September 30, 2010, the Company incurred the following exploration costs on its Gnome Zinc property:

	October 1, 2010	Deferred Exploration Costs	June 30, 2011
Gnome Zinc	\$ 271,495	\$ 12,571	\$ 284,066

	October 1, 2009	Deferred Exploration Costs	September 30, 2010
Gnome Zinc	\$ 146,748	\$ 124,747	\$ 271,495

ASIABASEMETALS INC.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011**(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

The Company had the following related party transactions which were measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount agreed upon by the transacting parties and are on terms and conditions similar to non-related entities:

	Nine months ended June 30, 2011	Year ended September 30, 2010
Rent fees	\$ 18,000	\$ 24,000
Administration fees	18,000	24,000
Management fees	40,000	–
Geological services fees	5,625	7,500
	<u>81,625</u>	<u>55,500</u>

Rent, administration and geological fees were payable to Tintina for services received during the nine month period ended June 30, 2011. As at June 30, 2011, the geological fees of \$5,625 (September 30, 2010: \$7,500) were capitalized as exploration costs.

Management fees of \$40,000 were paid to a company owned by the President of the Company.

These transactions occur in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the parties.

As at June 30, 2011, amounts due to related party consists of \$97,125 (September 30, 2010: \$55,500) owing to Tintina for services noted above. These amounts are non-interest bearing, unsecured and are due upon demand. As described in Note 1, the Company and Tintina entered into an arrangement.

6. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized:

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued and fully paid shares:	Number of Shares	Amount
Shares issued for resource property and cash	68,692,558	\$ 646,748
Balance at September 30, 2010	68,692,558	\$ 646,748
Private placement	2,000,000	400,000
Share issuance costs	–	(4,385)
Balance at June 30, 2011	70,692,558	\$ 1,042,363

The Company reported 86,154,315 shares issued and outstanding in its prior year financial statements. The figure has been amended to reflect the actual number of shares issued in accordance with the Arrangement described in Note 1.

ASIABASEMETALS INC.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011**(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

On May 3, 2011, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement. The Company sold 2,000,000 common shares at a price of \$0.20 per share, for gross proceeds of \$400,000.

7. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS

	June 30, 2011	September 30, 2010
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 178,076	\$ 178,076
Add: Stock-based compensation (Note 8)	84,397	-
Less: Exercise of stock options	-	-
Balance at June 30, 2011	\$ 262,473	\$ 178,076

8. STOCK OPTION PLAN AND STOCK BASED COMPENSATION

On September 25, 2009, the Company adopted a rolling stock option plan (the "Plan") to grant options to directors, senior officers, employees, independent contractors and consultants of the Company. The Plan reserves for issuance up to 10% of the issued and outstanding share capital of the Company from time to time, and provides that it is solely within the discretion of the Board or, if the Board so elects, by a committee consisting of not less than two of its members appointed by the Board, to determine who should receive options and in what amounts. Options granted under the Plan for a term not to exceed 10 years from the date of their grant and are exercisable at a price not less than the discounted market price (which is the market price less a discount of 25% for a closing price of up to \$0.50, a discount of 20% for a closing price of \$0.51 to \$2.00, and a discount of 15% for a closing price above \$2.00, subject to a minimum of \$0.10).

On April 28, 2010, the Company granted 1,790,000 stock options to directors, senior officers, employees, independent contractors and consultants of the Company under the Plan. The options are exercisable for a period of five years, at a price of \$0.20 per share. Of the stock options granted, 200,000 fully vested on the grant date, and the remaining 1,590,000 stock options vest at a rate of one-third upon grant date; one-third one year after the grant date; and one-third two years after the grant date until the options are fully vested.

During the nine months ended June 30, 2011, the Company did not grant any stock options.

ASIABASEMETALS INC.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011**(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. STOCK OPTION PLAN AND STOCK BASED COMPENSATION (continued)

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance at September 30, 2010 and June 30, 2011	1,790,000	\$ 0.20

The following table summarizes stock options outstanding and exercisable at June 30, 2011:

Exercise Price \$	Options Outstanding			Options Exercisable	
	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Number Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
0.20	1,790,000	3.83	0.20	1,259,996	0.20

Stock options outstanding at June 30, 2011 will expire on April 28, 2015.

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option valuation model to value stock options. The Black Scholes model estimates the fair value of stock options that have no vesting restrictions and are fully transferable.

The model requires management to make estimates which are subjective and may not be representative of actual results. Changes in assumptions can materially affect estimates of fair values.

The fair value of stock options outstanding during the nine month period ended June 30, 2011 have been estimated using the Black Scholes model and have been recorded as an expense and included in contributed surplus. For purposes of the calculation, the following weighted average assumptions were used under the Black Scholes option pricing model:

	June 30, 2011
Risk free interest rate	2.59%
Expected dividend yield	0%
Expected stock price volatility	161%
Expected life of options	3.83 years

The weighted average per share fair value of options at June 30, 2011 was \$0.17 per option.

9. INCOME TAXES

The Company has losses carried forward of approximately \$81,200 to reduce income taxes in future years. The losses expire between 2029 and 2030.

The Company also has certain allowances in respect of resource development and exploration costs, which, subject to certain restrictions, are available to be offset against future taxable income.

ASIABASEMETALS INC.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011**(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. INCOME TAXES (continued)

The Company has not recognized any future income tax assets. The Company has recorded a valuation allowance against its future income tax assets based on the extent to which it is more likely than not that sufficient taxable income will not be realized during the carryforward periods to utilize all future tax assets.

The following table reconciles the amount of income tax recoverable on application of the statutory Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates:

	2010	2009
<u>Canadian statutory income tax rate</u>	<u>28.88%</u>	<u>30.25%</u>
Income tax recovery at statutory rate	\$ 74,810	\$ 54
Effect of income taxes of:		
Other permanent differences	(51,425)	-
Change in tax rates	(3,149)	-
Valuation allowance	(20,236)	(54)
<u>Future income tax recoverable</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the future tax assets at September 30, 2010 and 2009 are presented below:

	2010	2009
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	\$ 20,290	\$ 54
Valuation allowance	(20,290)	(54)
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

10. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the sourcing and exploration of its resource property. The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject to.

The Company considers the aggregate of its share capital, contributed surplus and deficit as capital. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash in investment instruments in high credit quality financial institutions with terms to maturity selected with regards to the expected time of expenditures from continuing operations.

The Company expects its current capital resources will be sufficient to carry its exploration plans and operations through its current operating year.

ASIABASEMETALS INC.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011**(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK

a) Financial Instruments

As at June 30, 2011, the Company's financial instruments include cash, accounts payable and amounts due to related parties. The carrying value of these instruments approximates their fair values due to the relatively short periods of maturity of these instruments.

b) Fair Value Measurements

CICA 3862, *Financial Instruments – Disclosures*, requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. CICA 3862 establishes a fair value hierarchy based on the level of independent, objective evidence surrounding the inputs used to measure fair value. A financial instrument's categorization within the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. CICA 3862 prioritizes the inputs into three levels that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1

Level 1 applies to assets or liabilities for which there are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2

Level 2 applies to assets or liabilities for which there are inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets with insufficient volume or infrequent transactions (less active markets); or model-derived valuations in which significant inputs are observable or can be derived principally from, or corroborated by, observable market data.

Level 3

Level 3 applies to assets or liabilities for which there are unobservable inputs to the valuation methodology that are significant to the measurement of the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

The fair value of cash is determined based on "Level 1" inputs, which consist of quoted prices in active markets for identical assets.

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis were presented on the Company's balance sheet as of June 30, 2011 as follows:

	Fair Value Measurements Using			
	Quoted Prices in Active Markets For Identical Instruments (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash	646,626	–	–	646,626

ASIABASEMETALS INC.**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)**c) Financial Risks****(i) Credit Risk**

Credit risk arises from the non-performance by counterparties of contractual financial obligations. The Company's maximum credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash and amounts receivable. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss for cash by placing such instruments with high credit quality financial institutions. The Company manages credit risk for receivables through established credit monitoring activities. As at June 30, 2011, the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of cash and amounts receivable of \$651,802.

(ii) Liquidity Risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient financial resources to meet liabilities when due. As at June 30, 2011, the Company had working capital of \$534,009. All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms. As at June 30, 2011, the Company has adequate working capital to discharge its existing financial obligations.

(iii) Interest Rate Risk

In management's opinion, the Company's interest rate risk is minimal as the Company does not have any bank indebtedness or loans payable that bear interest at fixed or variable rates.

(iv) Foreign Currency Risk

The Company is exposed to currency fluctuations in the acquisition of foreign currencies. The Company holds balance in cash in foreign currencies (US dollars) and is therefore exposed to gains or losses on foreign exchange. A significant change in the currency exchange rate between the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar could have an effect on the Company's results of operations, financial position and/or cash flows. The Company has not hedged its exposure to currency fluctuations.

(v) Commodity Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration and development activities may be subject to risks associated with fluctuations in the market price of commodities.

12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There have been no subsequent events after June 30, 2011.